Agenda Item #: 3-C-5

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: O Department:	ctober 16, 2007	[X] Consent [] Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Engineering & Public \ Submitted For: Roadway Production [====================================			=======================================

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Project: Testing Lab Services on a Task Order Basis

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: The renewal of the Testing Lab Services Annual Agreements with the following firms:

Firm Name	Original Agreement Date	Resolution No.
Nodarse & Associates, Inc.	October 18, 2005	R2005-1959
Nutting Engineers of Florida, Inc.	October 18, 2005	R2005-1960
Testing Lab of the Palm Beaches	October 18, 2005	R2005-1961

Summary: These Agreements are being considered for renewal for required professional services, on a task order basis.

Districts: Countywide (PK)

Background and Justification: In accordance with Board-adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA), the above listed consulting firms were selected to perform professional services relative to County needs, and are presently under Agreement with Palm Beach County on an annual contractual basis. This is the second and final renewal of these firms' Agreements. It is the consensus of user departments that these consulting firms have, within the provisions of their Agreements, provided the professional services requested by the County. Since they remain in good standing and wish to continue to provide the professional services as indicated in their Agreements, the County agrees to renew their Agreements for one (1) year.

These Agreements have been reviewed with the above listed consulting firms, and this office now recommends the second and final renewal of the attached consultant Annual Agreements. This transaction will maintain the continuous process of professional services required by Palm Beach County.

Attachments:

Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2)	\wedge
Recommended By: Director Director	9/10/0) Date
Approved By: Sounty Engineer	9/17 / 6 기 Date

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\2007\Master AIS for Agreement Renewals-2.doc

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2008	2009	2010	20 <u>11</u>	2012
Capital Expenditures	-O-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Operating Costs	- 0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
External Revenues	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Program Income (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
POSITIONS (CUMULATIVE)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-

ls Item	Included in C	urrent Budget?	Yes _	No		
Budge t Fund	t Account No Agency	o.: Organization	Object		Amount	

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

This item has no fiscal impact.

C.	Departmental Fiscal Review:	R. D Wand 9/10/07

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments:

Jm Dol 5-20-07	An- J. foult 9/21/03
OFMB CN QUALT	Contract Administration

B. Legal Sufficiency:

This item complies with current County policies.

Paul F.	9/2407
Assistant Coupty Attori	ney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



September 4, 2007

Palm Beach County Roadway Production 2300 N. Jog Road, 3rd Floor – West Wing West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE: RENEWAL OF TESTING LAB SERVICES ANNUAL AGREEMENT (R2005-1959) DATED OCTOBER 18, 2005

Dear Mr. Young:

Sincerely,

Nodarse & Associates

This letter serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of October 18, 2007 through October 17, 2008.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this proposal by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Fouad S. Masri, P.E., Sr. Vice President

September 4, 2007

DATE

Accepted by: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller Addie L. Greene, Chairperson **Deputy Clerk**

Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency: Approved as to Terms and Conditions

County Attorney

September 4, 2007

NODARSE & ASSOCIATES, INC. EXHIBIT "B"

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES FY 2006/2007

NOTE: It is the intent of the contract to include all labor, materials, transportation, setup, fuel, equipment, and other items necessary to complete the items of work listed below. All work incidental to or necessary for the completion of the item shall be included in the price.

I. <u>SOIL TESTING</u>

1. Field Density Test (five (5) minimum)	\$ 21.00/Test
2.—Proctors	\$ 80.00/Test
3. Florida Bearing Value	\$ 27.50/Test
4. Limerock Bearing Ratio Test	\$215,00/Test
5. Atterberg Limit	\$ 75.00/Test
6. Carbonate Content Test	\$ 65.00/Test
7. Organic Content Test	\$ 40.00/Test
8. D.O.T. Corrosivity	\$160.00/Test
9. Soil Observation (On Site)	\$ 47.50/Hr.
10. Natural Sample Moisture Contant	\$ 12.00/Test
11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample)	\$ 32.00/Test

II. CONCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS

 Concrete Compression test (Min four (4) cylinders per trip) Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab \$ 70.00/Set Additional concrete cylinders
 Additional concrete cylinders
3. Concrete Compression test only (delivered to lab) \$ 13.00/Cyl
3. Concrete Compression test only (delivered to lab) \$ 13.00/Cyl
4 (1) (1)
4. Slump Test
5. Air Content Test
6. Stand-by
7. Grout Prism (Six (6) per set)
- Includes preparation of prism on site\$ 75.00/Set
8. 2" x 2" Mortar cubes (Six (6) per set)
- Includes preparation of cubes on site\$ 75.00/Set
9. Additional Mortar Cubes
10. Masonry Units
A. Compressive Strength
B. Absorption\$ 26.50/Un
11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3)
- Secure, trim & test
- Testing of core (delivered to lab (Incl. Trim) \$ 37.00/Cor
12. Swiss Hammer Testing

NODARSE & ASSOCIATES, INC. EXHIBIT "B"

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES FY 2006/2007

	13. Windsor Probe Test (3 shots)	\$160.00/Test \$105.00/Test
m.	AGGREGATE TESTING	
	1. Grain size determination:	
	A. Full grain size (8 sieves)	\$ 65.00/Test
	B. Wash through (#200)	
	2. Sieve Analysis – Coarse Aggregate	\$ 90.00/Test
	3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate	\$ 52.50/Test
IV.	ASPHALT TESTING	
	1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples)	\$ 52.50/Each
	2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation	\$105.00/Test
	3. Asphalt Density and Thickness	\$ 21.00/Test
	4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability	
	of 3 specimens) (50 blows)	\$105.00/Test
V.	INSPECTION SERVICES	
	1. Concrete Inspection (on job-site or plant)	\$ 40.00/Hr.
	2. Pile Driving Inspection.	\$ 55,00/Hr.
	3. Pre-Stress Yard Inspection.	\$ 60.00/Hr.
	4. Steel Inspection.	\$ 55.00/Hr.
	5. Threshold Inspection.	\$ 55.00/Hr.
VI.	FIELD EXPLORATIONS	
	1. Auger Borings	\$ 8.00/LF
	2. Hand Augers	\$ 8.50/LF
	3. Standard Penetration Tests - Truck Rig (0-50')	\$ 10.50/LF
	(51'-100')	\$ 12,00/LF
	4. Grout bore holes - 0 – 50'	\$ 3,50/LF
	51' – 100'	\$ 4.50/LF
	5. Static Cone Penetration Test (0'-100')	\$ 9.00/LF
	6. Muck Probing (4 hr. min.)	\$ 85.00/Hr.
	7. Mobilization of drilling equipment to project (Min. Charge	
	A. 50 mile travel	\$250.00/Trip

NODARSE & ASSOCIATES, INC. EXHIBIT "B"

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES FY 2006/2007

	B. 100 mile travel	\$400.00/Trip
	8. Foundation Analysis and Recommendation	Staff Hours
	9. Percolation Test	\$225.00/Test
VII.	PREMIUM FOR TRAVEL COST TO BELLE GLADE AREA	·
	For testing (All Tests)	\$100.00/Trip
VIII.	OVERTIME	150% of
		basic rate
IX.	ANY ADDITIONAL TESTING OR SERVICES AS AUT	HORIZED
	AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER, PALM BEACH CO	DUNTY.
X.	ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	
	Senior Geotechnical Engineer, P.E.	\$115.00/Hour
	Project Engineer, P.E	\$ 90.00/Hour
	Staff Engineer	\$ 75.00/Hour
	Senior Engineering Technician.	\$ 55.00/Hour
	Engineering Technician	\$ 40.00/Hour
	CADD Technician	\$ 50.00/Hour

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows:

No interest, either direct or indirect which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance

of services for the County.
(Attach additional sheets as needed.)
ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County.
ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the ENGINEER.
If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.
THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Mr. Fouad S. Masri, P.E. , as (Name of Individual) Sr. Vice President , of Nodarse & Associates, Inc. (Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER)
who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the Consultant.

(Signature)

September 4, 2007

(Date)

State of Florida Board of Professional Tingineers

Nodarse & Associates Inc

Is authorized under the provisions of Section 470023 Florida Statutes, to offer engineering services to the public through a Professional Engineer differenced under Chapter 471, Florida Statutes.

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 6174

AUDIT NO.: 0709- 002266

EXPIRATION: 28-FEB-09

State of Morin Doard of Am

"Chapter 471, Florida Statutes. P.E. Number: 52706 is licensed as a Professional

Expiration: 28-FEB-09

AUDIT NO.: 0709- 022271



Florida Department of Management Services
Office of Supplier Diversity

Nodarse & Associates, Inc.

is certified as a Minority Business Enterprise

under the provisions of Chapter 287, Florida Statutes and Inter-Local Agreement, for a one year period from September 21, 2006 to September 21, 2007

Director

_	1 <i>C</i>	ORD CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABILI	TY INSUI	RANCE	NODA001	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/05/07		
Huc	ura	berry, Sibley & Harve ince & Bonds, Inc.		THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.					
Maj	.tla	nd FL 32751 407-647-1616		INSURERS AF	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE				
INSU		. 407 047 1010		<u> </u>	merisure Mutual In		23396		
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						of Above-A IX			
		Nodarse & Associate	es, Inc.	INSURER C:					
		Darlene Bradley 1675 Lee Road		INSURER D:					
		Winter Park FL 327	89	INSURER E:					
COV	/ED /	GES		INDORLINE.					
AN M/	E POL	ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVI NUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE B. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WIT POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJ	H RESPECT TO WHICH ECT TO ALL THE TERM	I THIS CERTIFICATE MA	AA RE I220ED OK			
	INSRE	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	DATE (MM/DD/YY)		\$1,000,000		
		GENERAL LIABILITY		20/25/25	00/01/00	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000,000		
A	X	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	GL2034958 -	02/01/07	02/01/08	PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$5,000		
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$1,000,000		
		X Blanket Addl Insd				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000		
		X Blanket Waiver				GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000		
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIÉS PER:		*			1,000,000		
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC				Emp Ben.			
A		X ANY AUTO	CA2034956	02/01/07	02/01/08	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000		
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	-	X Blanket Addl Insd X Blkt Loss Payee				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	†	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$		
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$		
<u> </u>	ļ					AGG	\$		
_		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY		00/05/55	00/01/00	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000		
A		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	CU203521001	02/01/07	02/01/08	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000		
		DEDUCTION F					\$		
ĺ		DEDUCTIBLE					s		
<u> </u>	+	X RETENTION \$0			<u> </u>	WC STATU- OTH-			
۱.		RKERS COMPENSATION AND PLOYERS' LIABILITY	wc203397902	01/01/02	01/01/08	X TORY LIMITS ER	\$1,000,000		
A	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	BLANKET WAIVER OF	01/01/07	01/01/08	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
	If ve	s, describe under	BLANKET WAIVER OF	306	*	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000		
\vdash		CIAL PROVISIONS below HER		 	-		. = / /		
A	T.4	eased/Rented Cov	CPP2034957010000	02/01/07	02/01/08	Coverage	\$100,000		
A		aluable Paper Cov	CPP2034957010000	02/01/07		Coverage	\$200,000		
DE	SCRIP	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI	CLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDOR	SEMENT / SPECIAL PR	OVISIONS				
		ect: Testing Lab Serv							
		County, Florida, "F							
		05-00021. Palm Beach	- .	• —					
S	מסנ	ivision of the State	or Florida, its Offi	cers, Emplo	yees, and A	igents,			

CANCELLATION

REPRESENTATIVES.

PALMBC1

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Palm Beach County Roadway Production Attn: Mr. David Young, P.E. 2300 N Jog Rd,3rd Fl W/Wing West Palm Beach FL 33411 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL $\ \underline{10}\$ DAYS WRITTEN

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

NODAU01 OPID DG

PAGE 3 ... DATE 09/05/07

NOTEPAD: HOLDER CODE PALMBOI NOTEPAD: NOTEPAD: NOTEPAD: NSURED'S NAME Nodarse & Associates, Inc. OP D Liability. *10 days notice of cancellation for non-payment of premium applies.

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

	4C	ORD. CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABIL	THIS CERT	FICATE IS ISSUE	OP ID GS NODA001 DAS A MATTER OF INFO	09/07/07 DRMATION		
ne 02	kle ura	eberry, Sibley & Harv ance & Bonds, Inc. V Orlando Ave, Suite		ONLY AND	CONFERS NO RI	GHTS UPON THE CERT E DOES NOT AMEND, E FORDED BY THE POLIC	IFICATE XTEND OR		
		and FL 32751 : 407-647-1616	•	INSURERS A	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE				
SU	RED				Steadfast Insuranc		26387		
				INSURER B:					
		Nodarse & Associat Darlene Bradley 1675 Lee Road	es, Inc.	INSURER C:					
		1675 Lee Road		INSURER D:					
		Winter Park FL 327	89	INSURER E:					
Ö۱	ER/	AGES							
AN M/	Y REC	ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAV JUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH S. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WI E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUB.	TH RESPECT TO WHICH	THIS CERTIFICATE M	AY BE ISSUED OR			
R	ADD'I NSRI	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	8		
٦		GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2000000		
	x	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	PEC9045522-01	02/01/07	02/01/08	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$		
	-	X CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
Į		X Professional &	INCL BLAT WAIVER OF SUB.			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$		
İ		X Pollution Policy	DED \$50,000	1		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2000000		
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$		
ı		POLICY PRO- LOC			1		-		
-		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	8		
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5		
				-		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	8		
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$		
		ANY AUTO		ì		OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$		
-		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY		 -		AGG			
						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE			ļ	AGGREGATE	\$		
					1		\$		
		DEDUCTIBLE					s		
4		RETENTION \$		ļ		WC STATU- I TOTH-	\$		
į		KERS COMPENSATION AND LOYERS' LIABILITY			· .	TORY LIMITS ER			
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		1		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5		
	If va	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?			1 .	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
_	SPE	CIAL PROVISIONS below		<u> </u>		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	S		
	Oin								
r e	oje ach	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC ct: Testing Lab Servi County, Florida. Con ised**	ices Annual Agreemen	t on Task O	rder Basis,	Palm			
ij	RTIF	CATE HOLDER		CANCELLAT	ION				
		Palm Beach County Production Attn: Mr. David Yo 2300 N Jog Rd, 3rd	oung, P.E.	21 SHOULD ANY O DATE THEREOI NOTICE TO THE IMPOSE NO OB REPRESENTAT	F THE ABOVE DESCRI F, THE ISSUING INSUR E CERTIFICATE HOLDE LIGATION OR LIABILIT IVES.	BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED ER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT F TY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSI	*30 DAYS WRITTE AILURE TO DO SO SHA		
		West Palm Beach FL 25 (2001/08)	. 33411	AUTHORIZED RE	PRESENTATIVE		COPPORATION 1		

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.



Geotechnical & Construction Materials Engineering, Testing, & Inspection Environmental Services

Offices throughout the state of Florida

www.nuttingengineers.com info@nuttingengineers.com

August 29, 2007

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Palm Beach County Roadway Production 2300 N. Jog Road, 3rd Floor – West Wing West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE: RENEWAL OF TESTING LAB SERVICES ANNUAL AGREEMENT (R2005-1960)
DATED OCTOBER 18, 2005

Dear Mr. Young:

County Attorney

This letter serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of October 18, 2007 through October 17, 2008.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this proposal by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely, Nutting Engineers of Elorida, Inc. James J. Flaig ., Principal/Chief Engineer <u> August 29, 2007</u> NA DATE CORPORATE SEAL Accepted by: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller BY: Addie L. Greene, Chairperson **Deputy Clerk** Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency: Approved as to Terms and Conditions

NUTTING ENGINEERS OF FLORIDA, INC. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES October 18, 2007 to October 17, 2008

Note: The intent of the contract is to include all labor, materials, transportation, set-up, fuel, equipment, and other items necessary to complete the item of work. All items incidental to or necessary for the completion of the item shall be included in the price. No changes have been made to the existing fee schedule for this contract.

1.		<u>L TESTING</u>	
	1.	Field Density Test - Three (3) minimum	\$20.00/test
	2.	Proctors	\$75.00/test
	3.	Florida Bearing Value Test	\$35.00/test
	4.	Limerock Bearing Ration Test	\$175.00/test
	5.	Atterburg Limit	\$50.00/test
	6.	Carbonate Content Test	\$50.00/test
	7.	Organic Content Test	\$50.00/test
	8.	D.O.T. Corrosivity	\$175.00/test
	9.	Soil Observation (On Site)	\$40.00/hour
	10.	Natural Sample Moisture Content	\$20.00/test
	11.	Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample)	\$50.00/test
II.	COL	NCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS	
•••	1.	Concrete Compression Test (min. four (4) cylinders per trip)	
	••	- prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab	\$50.00/set
	2.	Additional concrete cylinders	\$15.00/cylinder
	3.	Concrete Compression Test Only (delivered to lab)	
	3. 4.	Slump toot	\$15.00/cylinder
	5.	Slump test	\$10.00/test
	6.	Air Content Test	\$15.00/test
	7.	Stand-by	\$35.00/hour
	1.	Grout Prism - six (6) per set	050 001 1
	8.	- includes preparation of Prism on site	\$50.00/set
	٥.	2" x 2" Mortar Cubes – six (6) per set	
	_	- Includes preparation of cubes on site	\$50.00/set
	9.	Additional Mortar Cubes	\$15.00/ea.
	10.	Masonry Units	•
		A. Compressive Strength	\$50.00/unit
		B. Absorption	\$35.00/unit
	11.	Concrete Cores (min. 3)	
		- Secure, trim & test	\$75.00/core
		- Testing of core (delivered to lab, including rim)	\$25.00/core
	12.	Swiss Hammer Testing	\$40.00/hour
	13.	Windsor Probe Test (min. 3 shots)	\$75.00/test
	14.	Additional Windsor Probe Tests	\$75.00/test
111	AGO	BREGATE TESTING	
	1.	Grain size determination:	
		A. Full grain size (8 sieves)	\$40.00/test
		B. Wash through (#200)	\$40.00/test
	2.	Sieve analysis – Coarse Aggregate	\$40.00/test
	3.	Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate	\$40.00/test
		- P	ψ 1 0.00 (65)



IV.	ASPHALT TESTING	
	Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples)	\$50.00/test
	2. Asphalt Extraction and Gradation.	\$150.00/test
	3. Asphalt Density and Thickness	\$75.00/test
	4. Marshall Stability (including density, flow and stability of	
	3 specimens) 50 blows	\$200/test
V.	INSPECTION SERVICES	
	Concrete Inspection (on job-site or plant)	\$50.00/hour
	2. Pile Driving Inspection	\$50.00/hour
	3. Pre-stress Yard Inspection	\$50.00/hour
	4. Steel Inspection	\$50.00/hour
. *	5. Threshold Inspection	\$50.00/hour
VI.	FIELD EXPLORATIONS	
	1. Auger Borings	\$9.00/LF
	2. Hand Augers	\$9.00/LF
	3. Standard Penetration Tests – Truck Rig (0' – 50')	\$10.00/LF
	(51' – 100')	\$12.00/LF
	4. Grout bore holes – 0' – 50'	\$2.00/LF
	51' – 100'	\$3.00/LF
	5. Static Cone Penetration Test 0' – 100'	\$10.00/LF
	6. Muck Probing (4 Hour Min.)	\$40.00/hour
	7. Mobilization of drilling equipment fo project (Min. Charge):	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	1. 50 mile travel	\$100.00/trip
	2. 100 mile travel	\$150.00/trip
	8. Foundation Analysis and Recommendations	\$75.00/hour Staff
	9. Percolation test	\$325.00/test
VII.	PREMIUM FOR TRAVEL COSTS TO BELLE GLADE AREA	
	For testing (all tests)	\$40.00/trip
VIII.	OVERTIME	33% of basic rate
IX.	ANY ADDITIONAL TESTING OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND APPROWNER, PALM BEACH COUNTY	OVED BY THE
X.	ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	
	Principal Engineer (if Needed/ at option of PBC)	\$95.00/hour
	Senior Geotechnical Engineer	\$85.00/hour
	Engineer, P.E.	\$75.00/hour
	Staff Engineer	\$75.00/hour
	Senior Engineering Technician	\$50.00/hour
	Engineering Technician	\$40.00/hour
	Drafter/CADD Technician	\$40.00/hour



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows:
(Attach additional sheets as needed.)
ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County.
ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the ENGINEER.
If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.
THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Mr. James J. Flaig, P.E., as (Name of Individual) Principal/Chief Engineer, of Nutting Engineers of Florida, Inc.
(Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the
Consultant. August 29, 2007
(Signature) (Date)
F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Nutting\2007\RENEWAL\Disclosure Doc.doc

Board of Frofessional Engineers
Nutting Engineers Of Fla. Inc.

's authorized under the provisions of Section 471.023. Florida Statutes, to offer <mark>enginearing services</mark> to the public through a Professional Engineer, duly licensed under Chapter 471, Florida Statutes.

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 606

EXPIRATION: 28-FEB-09

AUDIT NO.: 6709- 00 (50)

Board of Professional Engineers

Richard Chase Wishlfarth , PE

is licensed as a Professional Engineer under Chapter 471, Florida Statutes.

Expiration: 28-FEB-09

P.E. Number: 50858

AUDIT NO.: 0709- 018580

Board of Professional Engineers

Rusis that James J. Flaig , PE

is licensed as a Professional Engineer under Chapter 471. Florida Statutes.

Expiration: 28-FEB-09

AUDIT NO.: 0709- 007033

P.E. Number: 21083

S. I. Number: 660

State of Florida
Board of Professional Engineers

is licensed as a Professional Engineer uniter Chapter 471, Florida Statutes.

Expiration: 28-FEB-09

P.E. Number: 42603

AUDIT NO.: 0709- 031127

Board of Professional Engineers

Mohammad Reza Raffaty Javidan , PE

is licensed as a Professional Engineer under Chapter 471, Florida Statutes.

Expiration: 28-FEB-09

P.E. Number: 60223

AUDIT NO.: 0709- 023397



Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that NUTTING ENGINEERS OF FLORIDA INC is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on February 16, 1967.

The document number of this corporation is 313874.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2007, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on February 1, 2007, and its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capitol, this the First day of February, 2007

COTO WE THE

CR2EO22 (01-07)

Kurt S. Browning Secretary of State

		_Aug. 22. 2007 2:44PM				No. 32/5	۲. 3			
1	4C	CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABIL	ITY INS	LIRANCE	= .	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)			
Co 23	llir Eg	k (561)776-9001 Finsworth, Alter, Lambert, anfuskee Street	AX (561)427-6730	THIS CERT	FIFICATE IS ISSU CONFERS NO F THIS CERTIFICA	JED AS A MATTER OF I RIGHTS UPON THE CER TE DOES NOT AMEND, FFORDED BY THE POL	RTIFICATE EXTEND OR			
		102 er. FL 33477			INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE					
		Nutting Engineers of Fl	orida, Inc.		merisure Mutu					
		Nutting Environmental o	f Florida, Inc.		merisure Insu					
		1310 Neptune Drive		INSURER C:						
		Boynton Beach, FL 33426		INSURER D:						
				INSURER E:						
_		AGES								
M	AY PE	DLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE ES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	I OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER (D BY THE BOLICIES DESCRIBED L	OCUMENT WITH F	つこくいことて エク・バルルク	い ていに クロロナビルタイピ メメタ	DE ICCITED AD			
LTR	ADD'L NSRO		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	\$			
		GENERAL LIABILITY	GL201671801	01/01/2007	01/01/2008	EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,000,000			
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Fe occurence)	s 50,000			
A		X XCU & CONTRACTUAL				MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000			
		X BF PROP DAM INCL				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	3 1,000,000			
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:]	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000			
		POLICY X PRO-				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000			
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	CA1287958	01/01/2007	01/01/2008	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1,000,000			
A		X ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
		X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	3			
_						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$			
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC AGG	\$ \$			
		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	CU2041720	01/01/2007	01/01/2008	EACH OCCURRENCE	s 5,000,00			
		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE			' '	AGGREGATE	s 5,000,000			
B		<u></u>					3			
		DEDUCTIBLE					5			
		RETENTION \$					49			
		LOYERS' LIABILITY	WC2021705	07/01/2007	07/01/2008	X WC STATU- OTH-				
A	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	1,000,000			
	If yes	3, describe under		*		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 1,000,000			
-	OTH	CIAL PROVISIONS below ER	CDD1156431	01 (01 (2007	01 (01 (2000	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT				
A		eduled Equipment	CPP1156421	•	01/01/2008	\$490, \$2,500 Dec	luctible			
'ro	ec1	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL each County Board of County Board of County Board of County rs, Employees, and Agent t Name: "For All Project ICATE HOLDER	rnna Deman Ba ilbiic 25	tional Insur	ed on the Ge	the State of Flo neral Liability.	rida, its			
		VOTE TIVEUER		CANCELLAT	TION					

ACCIPIO 25 IONAINSI

Palm Beach County
Department of Engineering and
Public Works
P.O. Box 21229
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

expiration date thereop, the issuing insurer will endeavor to mail 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL BUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

MACCOD CODDODATION AGOS

A .	$\alpha \alpha$	2007_	^	4 5 844
A II M	77	7007	7.	ALL
-ABE.	,,,	,,,,,	, ,	~ /

_No. 32/5___r. 4_

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

	CORD CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABIL	THIS CERT	IFICATE IS ISSL	ED AS A MATTER OF	08/22/2007 NFORMATION
o11 [.] 23 E	insworth, Alter, Lambert, Eganfuskee Street te 102		ONLY AND	CONFERS NO F	RIGHTS UPON THE CEI TE DOES NOT AMEND FFORDED BY THE POL	RTIFICATE LEXTEND OR
lupi	iter, FL 33477		INSURERS A	FFORDING COV	/ERAGE	NAIC#
SUREC	Nutting Engineers of Flo Nutting Environmental or			derwriters a	it Lloyds, London	
	1310 Neptune Drive	riorida, Inc.	INSURER 8:			
	Boynton Beach, FL 33426		INSURER D:			
			INSURER E:			
THE ANY MAY	RAGES POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELL REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDEI ICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER D DBY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED H	OCUMENT WITH F	RESPECT TO WHIC	H THIS CERTIFICATE MAY	BE ISSUED OR
R ADI		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	8
	GENERAL LIABILITY	07EBLY099621	05/12/2007		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,00
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	s
1	X Professional Liab				MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
A	X Pollution Liab				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO-				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$
1	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				SODILY INJURY (Per person)	8
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S
\perp			- - • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	8
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG	3
\top	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	8
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$
	<u> </u>					s
-	DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION S					3
W	VORKERS COMPENSATION AND				WC STATU- OTH-	\$
E	MPLOYERS' LIABILITY NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				EL EACH ACCIDENT	s
) o	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES	8
SI	yes, describe under PECIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
0	THER					
	PTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL For All Projects with Pa	es/exclusions added by endorses im Beach County	/ Ment/Special Prov	ISIONS		
·						
ERT	IFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLA	TION		
	Palm Beach County Department of Engineeri		EXPIRATION	DATE THEREOF, THE	Cribed Policies Be Cancell Isbuing Indurer Will Ender The Certificate Holder I	VOR TO MAIL

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

MACADA CADDATIAN 1440

_Au	~	22	1	21	M	1	7).	441) NA
_n u	В.	LL		Z١	1 V I	_	Z:	441	. IAI'''

_No. 32/5___Y. 2_

IMPORTANT

if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

RECEIVED SEP U 6 2007

Testing Lab of the Palm Beaches, Inc.

GEOTECHNICAL*ENVIRONMENTAL*CONTRACT DRILLING*CONSULTING ENGINEERING*TESTING*INSPECTIONS

CA No. 663

September 6, 2007

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Palm Beach County Roadway Division 2300 N. Jog Road, 3rd Floor - West Wing West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE:

RENEWAL OF TESTING LAB SERVICES ANNUAL AGREEMENT R 2005-1961 (R2005-1961) dated October 18, 2005

Dear Mr. Young:

This letter serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of October 18, 2007 through October 17, 2008.

We are in agreement that all the provisions in the original Agreement remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this proposal by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely,

Testing Lab of the Palm Beaches, Inc.	
Lauriel Rogers	Attest: Libera a. Bock
Laurie Rogers, Vice President	
September 6 2007	9/4/07
DATE OF	DATE
1 6 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
CORPORATE SEAL	
Accepted by:	Attack
Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners	Attest:
r ann beach county board of confinissioners	Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller
BY:	BY:
Addie L. Greene, Chairman	Deputy Clerk
Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:	Approved as to Terms and Conditions
County Aller	22 Omeles Francy
County Attorney	

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Testing LabPB\2006\RENEWALS\Renewal_intest.doc.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES THROUGHOUT SOUTH FLORIDA SINCE 1961
421 So. "H" Street • Lake Worth, Florida 33460-4436 • Phone (561) 585-7515 • Fax (561) 585-7622

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES October 18, 2007 to October 17, 2008

<u>Note</u>: The intent of the contract is to include all labor, materials, transportation, set-up, fuel, equipment, and other items necessary to complete the item of work. All items incidental to or necessary for the completion of the item shall be included in the price.

<u>[.</u>	SOIL	TESTING	· :
	1.	Field Density Test (six [5] minimum)	\$ 22.00/test
	2.	Proctors	\$ 90.00/test
	3.	Florida Bearing Value Test (three [3] minimum)	\$ 30.00/test
	4.	Limerock Bearing Ratio Test	\$250.00/test
	5.	Atterberg Limit	\$ 85.00/test
	6.	Carbonate Content Test	\$ 60.00/test
	7.	Organic Content Test	\$ 35.00/test
	8.	D.O.T. Corrosivity	\$150.00/test
	9.	Soil Observation (On Site)(Min. 4 hours)	\$ 47.00/hour
	10.	Natural Sample Moisture Content	\$ 10.00/test
	11.	Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample) .	\$ 50.00/test
<u>II.</u>	CON	CRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS	
	1.	Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip)	
		-Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab	\$ 75.00/set
	2.	Additional Concrete cylinders	\$ 14.00/cyl.
	3.	Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab]	\$ 13.00/cyl.
	4.	Slump test	\$ 10.00/test
	5.	Air Content Test	\$ 18.00/test
	6.	Stand-by	\$ 47.00/hour
	7.	Grout Prism (Six 16) per set)	
		- Includes preparation of Prism on site	\$ 75.00/set
	8.	2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set)	
		-Includes preparation of Cubes on site	\$ 75.00/set
	9.	Additional Mortar cubes	\$ 11.00/ea.
	10.	Masonry Units	
•		A. Compressive Strength	\$ 55.00/unit
		B. Absorption	\$ 55.00/unit
	11.	Concrete Cores (Min. 3)	
		- Secure, trim & test	\$ 85.00/core
		- Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)]	\$ 30.00/core
	12.	Swiss Hammer Testing (Min. 4 hours)	\$ 50.00/hour
	13.	Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots)	\$150.00/test
	14.	Additional Windsor Probe Tests	\$100.00/test
<u>m.</u>		REGATE TESTING	
	1.	Grain size determination:	
		A. Full grain size (8 sieves)	\$ 60.00/test
		B. Wash through (#200)	\$ 30.00/test
		C. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate	\$ 85.00/test
	2.	Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate	\$ 80.00/test



Testing Lab of the Palm Beaches, inc.

<u>IV.</u>	ASPHALT TESTING	
	Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples)	\$ 50.00/ea.
	2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation	\$100.00/test
	Asphalt Density and Thickness	\$ 25.00/test
	4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability	¥ 25.05.1551
	of 3 specimens) (50 blows)	\$100.00/test
	5, 5 speciments, (55 sions,	Ψ100.00/test
<u>V.</u>	INSPECTION SERVICES	
	Concrete Inspection (on job-site or plant)	\$ 50.00/hour
	Pile Driving Inspection	\$ 55.00/hour
	Pre-Stress Yard Inspection	\$ 65.00/hour
	4. Steel Inspection	\$ 55.00/hour
	5. Threshold Inspection	\$ 60.00/hour
		\$ 00.00/Hodi
<u>VI.</u>	FIELD EXPLORATIONS	
	1. Auger Borings	¢ 0.00// E
	2. Hand Augers	\$ 9.00/LF
	Standard Penetration Tests - Truck Rig (0' - 50')	
	Truck Tig (0 = 00 /	\$ 11.00/LF
	4. Grout bore holes - 0' - 50'	\$ 12.00/LF
	4. Grout bore noies - 0' - 50'	\$ 3.00/LF
	51' - 100'	\$ 4.00/LF
	5. Static Cone Penetration Test (0' -100')	\$ 10.00/LF
	6. Muck Probing (4 hr min.)	\$ 80.00/hour
	7. Mobilization of drilling equipment to project (Min. Charge):	
	1. 0 - 50 mile round trip	\$250.00/trip
	2. 51 - 100 mile round trip	\$400 00/trip
	8. Foundation Analysis and Recommendation	Quote
	9. Percolation test	\$225.00/test
		4220.00/100t
<u>VII</u> .	PREMIUM FOR TRAVEL COSTS TO BELLE GLADE AREA	
	For testing (all tests)	\$125 00/trip
	(\$125.00/t/lp
VIII.	OVERTIME	150 % of bools rate
		150 % of basic fale
<u>IX</u>	ANY ADDITIONAL TESTING OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND A	DDDOVED DV THE OWNER
<u></u>	PALM BEACH COUNTY.	APPROVED BY THE OWNER,
	TALIN DEACTI COUNTY.	
. <u>X.</u>	ENGINEEDING AND DEOFFOCIONAL CERTIFICATION	
· <u> </u>	ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	
	Principal Engineer/Miles to May 0 44 and a	
	Principal Engineer (If Needed/At Option of PBC)	\$140.00/hour
	Onnian On at 1 1 1 mm	
	Senior Geotechnical Engineer	\$110.00/hour
	Engineer, P.E.	\$ 85.00/hour
	Staff Engineer / Project Manager	\$ 75.00/hour
		V 10.00/110d1
	Senior Engineering Technician	\$ 55.00/hour
		Ψ 55.00/110α1
	Engineering Technician	¢ 50.00/hour
	<u> </u>	\$ 50.00/hour
	Drafter / CADD	# FO OO!!
9/6/20	07	\$ 50.00/hour
	WAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Std_Fee_Sched.doc	



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows:
Laurie Rogers holds an appointment to the Small Business Advisory Committee to Palm Beach
County Board of County Commissioners
(Attach additional sheets as needed.)
ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County.
ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the ENGINEER.
If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.
THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Ms. Laurie Rogers , as
Vice President (Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the Consultant.
Daniel. Rogue 9/6/07
(Signature) \mathcal{U} (Date)

THE



Is authorized under the provisions of Section Florida Statutes, to offer engineering services to the public through a Professional Engineers Ticensed under Chapter 471. Florida Statutes.

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 663

AUDIT NO.: 0709- 001565

EXPIRATION: 28-FEB-09

	AC	ORD CERTIFICA	ATE OF LIABILIT	Y INSUR	ANCE		6/14/2007
-	DUCE			THIS CERT	IFICATE IS ISSU	ED AS A MATTER OF IT. RIGHTS UPON THE	CERTIFICATE
_		TERCIAL INS SPECIALI	STS INC	LICIDED	THIS CERTIFICA	TE DOES NOT AMEND	EXIEND OR I
		17738		ALTER THI	E COVERAGE A	FFORDED BY THE POL	JOIES DECON.
		oa, FL 33682 3)949-0481		INSURERS A	FFORDING COV	ERAGE	NAIC#
INS	JRED	TESTING LAB OF T	HE PALM		JTO-OWNERS		
		BEACHES, INC.		INSURER B: SC	OUTHERN-OW	NERS INS. CO.	
		P.O. BOX 211		INSURER C:			
		LAKE WORTH, FL 33	3460	INSURER D:			
	/ED	LAGES		INSURER E:			
т	16 DC	OLICIES OF INSLIDANCE LISTED BELO	W HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INS	URED NAMED ABO	VE FOR THE POLIC	Y PERIOD INDICATED. NOT	WITHSTANDING
A. M	NY RI AY Pi	EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED IES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HER	IOCUMENT WITH R REIN IS SUBJECT T IMS.	O ALL THE TERMS	H THIS CERTIFICATE IMALE	
INSR	ADD'L INSRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMITS	
		GENERAL LIABILITY					\$ 1,000,000
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ 50,000
		CLAIMSMADE X OCCUR		400		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
В	X		014612 20603549	06-23-07	06-23-08		\$ 1,000,000
						02.112.112	\$ 2,000,000
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
<u> </u>	-	POLICY PRO-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		X ANYAUTO	•			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 500,000
		ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
A	x	X HIRED AUTOS	42-902-129-00	06-23-07	06-23-08	COUNTY IN INDIV	\$
		X NON-OWNED AUTOS				(Peraccident)	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
		GARAGE LIABILITY		-	•	AUTO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT	\$
		ANYAUTO				OTHER THAN -	\$ \$
		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				Add	\$ 2,000,000
	ł	X OCCUR CLAIMSMADE					\$ 2,000,000
		A cook	42-917-571-00	06-23-07	06-23-08		š
A	x	DEDUCTIBLE	12 327 372 00	00 23 0.			\$
		RETENTION \$			`		\$
		KERS COMPENSATION AND			•.	WCSTATU- OTH- TORYLIMITS ER	
-		OYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	OFFICE	ER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? describe under			·	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
	SPEC	CIAL PROVISIONS below		•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ · ·
	OTHE	: R				•	
DESC	RIPTIC	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDOPSEME	NT/SPECIAL PROVISE	ONS		
		ECT: TESTING LAB SEE	· ·	•		TECTS WITTH PAIN	r i
		COUNTY. PALM BEACH					-
SII	RD T	VISION OF THE STATE	OF FLORIDA TTS (OUNTI COM	EMPLOYEES	AND AGENTS ARE	:
IN	CLU	DED AS AN ADDITIONA	AL INSURED ON GENER	RAL LIABIL	ITY, AUTO	LIABILITY &	
		ELLA LIABILITY POLIC					
		CATE HOLDER		CANCELLATIO			,
		DATA DESCRIPTION		SHOULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE DESCRIB	ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BE	FORE THE EXPIRATION
		PALM BEACH COUNTY		DATE THEREOF,	THE ISSUING INSUR	ER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	DAYS WRITTEN
		DEPT. OF ENGINEER ATTN: DAVE YOUNG	DILL			R NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FA	
		P.O. BOX 21229		IMPOSE NO OBL	IGATION OR LIABILIT	Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE INS	URER, ITS AGENTS OR
		WEST PALM BEACH,	FT. 33416-1229	REPRESENTATIV			
		FAX 561 684-4166	LEEJ	AUTHORIZED REP		u. A. Howas	
				1	*CL.A.	M. M. TOWA	

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

@ACORD CORPORATION 1988

					•	
				•• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
ACORD™ CERTIF	FICATE OF LIABIL	TY INSUR	ANCE		DATE (MM/DOMY)	
RODUCER Sychem Agency, Inc.	THIS CERTIFE	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INI ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CI				
50 Sawgrass Dr Ochester, NY 14620	t.	HOLDER. TH	IIS CERTIFICAT OVERAGE AFFOI	E DOES NOT AME! RDED BY THE POLICE	ND, EXTEND O ES BELOW.	
MURED		INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE IMEURERA AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURERS:				
aychex Business Solutions, I ESTING LAB OF THE PALM BEAC						
11 Panorama Trail South	INSURER C:					
ochester, MY 14628 77-266-6850	INSURER EI					
OVERAGES						
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICI INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIED BY INSURANCE AFFORDED BY INSURANCE OF INSURANCE OF INSURANCE OF INSURANCE OF INSURANCE	ES DESCRIBES MESTIVIS SUS INCIDENT	ALL THE TERMS, EXC	ve for the policy o which this cert Lusions and cond	PERIOD INDICATED. NO FICATE MAY BE ISSUED O ITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES	TWITHSTANDING AN R MAY PERTAIN, TH I, AGGREGATE LIMIT	
TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MMGQ/YY)	LIMIT	•	
GINERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE FIRE DAMAGE (Any ora fire)	\$	
CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one parson)	s	
				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	
GÉNT. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO-				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	5	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO		<u> </u>		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
SCHEDILED AUTOS				BODILY INURY (Per person)	[5	
HIRED AUTOS NON-CYNIEC AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	<u> </u>			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	1	
ANYAUTO	1	•		AUTO ONLY- BAACCIDENT		
EXCESS LIABILITY				OTHER THAN AUTO EA ACC ONLY: AGD	\$ 5	
OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				EACH OCCURRENCE ASSERBATE	5 6	
DEDUCTIBLE					3	
MORKERS COMPENSATION AND BIMPLOYERS					s	
MARILITY WAS END BIN LOTER.	1101983	06/01/07	06/01/08	X WCSTATU- OTH- TORYLIMITS ER		
		'		E.L. DISEASE = EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000	
				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000	
OTHER.					\$ \$	
Cription of OperationsGeationevenicles.ex Recens compensation coverage	CLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDOUSEMENT/FROIAL PRO IS PROVIDED TO ONLY THOSE	ASOMS LEASEN	TO, BUT NOT S	UBCONTRACTORS OF T	s HE NAMED INSU	
RTIFICATE HOLDER ADDITION	DNAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLATION				
ALM BEACE COUNTY ROADWAY DIVISION R. DAVID YOUNG 300 NORTH JOG ROAD 3RD FLOOR-WEST WING		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRINED POLICIES BE CANCELLED REFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL. 90 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO COLIDATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER; ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.				
T PALM BEACH, FL 33411	USA	Authorized Represen	HATIVE 7500	ine Swedman		
ORD 25-8 (7/97) BCHLLURA			V		SERGE ATION ADD	

DB 17736 Ampa, FL 313) 949-0 TES PALL	INS SPECIALI 33682 481 R005034		THIS CERTI	FICATE IS ISSUE	REVISED	DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)		
JCER MMERCIAL DB 17738 IMPA, FL 313) 949-0 RED TEST	INS SPECIALI 33682 481 R005034	ets inc	THIS CERTI	FICATE IS ISSUE		9/6/2007		
13) 949-0 RED TEST PALI	481 800034		ALTER THE	UIA PERTIFICAT	d as a matter of in Rights upon the E does not amend, Forded by the pol	FORMATION CERTIFICATE EXTEND OR		
red test	704	Tampa, FL 33682 ROS034			INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE			
PALI	SURED TESTING LAB OF THE PALM BEACHES, INC.			INSURER A: HOUSTON CASUALTY CO. INSURER B; INSURER C:				
400								
421 S. "H" STREMT LAKE WORTH, FL 33460			INSURER C:					
			INSURER E					
ERAGES								
IY REQUIREME! AY PERTAIN, TH DLICIES. AGGRE	nt, term or condition E insurance afforded	W HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTH BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBEI HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID	er document with R D Herbin is subject t Clams.	O ALL THE TERMS.	PERIOD INDICATED, NOT I THIS CERTIFICATE MAY I EXCLUSIONS AND CONDIT	MINE INNUING		
MAND T	YPE OF INGURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	SAYEXATISECTIVE	PATE IMM/DDAYY	LIMITE			
GENERAL I	LIABILITY IERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	•			DAMAGE TO RENIED	<u> </u>		
	LAIMBIADE OCCUR					\$		
				·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8		
				· •		\$		
	REQATE LIMIT APPLIES PER-				PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	*		
AUTOMOBI ANYA	ILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En appident)	•		
ALLO	wned autos Duled autos				BODILY INJURY (Par parcen)	8		
· · · ·	O AUTOS OWNED AUTOS				RODILY INJURY (Personidant)	5		
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Perecoldant)	B		
GARAGE L					AUTO ONLY-BAACCIDENT	\$ \$		
					VIDER INVIN			
EXCEBS/U	MBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	!		
occu	IR OLAMSMADE				AGGREGATE	<u> </u>		
DEDI	JCTIBLE					8		
——————————————————————————————————————	INTION \$					5		
WORKERSCOM					WCSTATU- OTH-			
ANY PROPRIETOR	NHILLTY PARTNERFREGUTIVE EXCLUDEO?				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISSASS - EA EMPLOYES	5		
ifvas, describe und 8PSC (AL PROVIS					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1		
OTHER 1	PROF. LIAB OLLUTION	HC061046901	10-25-06	10-25-07		1,000,000		

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing Insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.